Chairwoman Marina Dimitrijevic
January 5, 2015
Page 3

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION


DATE:	January 5, 2015

TO:			Chairwoman Marina Dimitrijevic, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors
		Supervisors Willie Johnson, Jr. & Theodore Lipscomb, Sr., Co-Chairs Finance, Personnel & Audit
			Supervisor Michael Mayo, Sr., Chairman, Transportation, Public Works & Transit
				
[bookmark: _GoBack]FROM:		Greg High, Director, AE&ES Section, DAS-FM Division 

SUBJECT:	Fee Increase of Professional Services Agreement Exceeding $300,000 for Capital Project WA186 – GMIA HVAC System Retro Commissioning
	Action Item

POLICY

Implementation of Wisconsin Statutes 59.21(31) with regard to purchase of professional service agreements (under the Milwaukee General Ordinance Chapter 56) for Capital projects requires County Board approval to award the initial agreement, or fee extension(s) to the original agreement, when the total contractual fee exceeds $300,000.  The Director of the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) is requesting authorization to execute a fee increase to an existing professional service agreement with GRAEF-USA Inc. to provide professional design services for the adopted 2013-14 Capital Project WA186 – GMIA HVAC System Retro Commissioning.

BACKGROUND

The capital project was initiated in the 2013 budget as a completion of the HVAC Replacement project (A108). In January, 2013, DAS – Facilities Management (DAS-FM) issued a Request of Proposals (RFP) for qualified firms to provide engineering, planning and design services related to the implementation of the GMIA HVAC System RCx consisting of Phase 1 - Audit & Ventilation/Pressurization and Phase 2 - Implementation, Verification & Persistence as per Wisconsin Focus on Energy (WFOE) RCx program incentives.  

GRAEF-USA Inc. was selected to complete the entire project but initially authorized for the completion of Phase 1 - Audit and Ventilation/Pressure Study only, for a fee of $148,554.  Milwaukee County entered into a contract with the consultant on 4/23/13.  There have been 4 previous fee increases to date as a part of the Phase 1 work including:

· Fee increase #1for generating the Testing and Balancing reports - $13,400 
· Fee Increase #2 for additional tasks in establishing GMIA HVAC systems standards - $8,780
· Fee Increase #3 for schematic design development - $24,754
· Fee Increase #4 for preparation of design development - $126,639

The Phase 2 scope of work for Implementation, Verification & Persistence is based on the results of the Phase 1 report and owner selection of recommended Facility Improvement Measures (FIMs).  A spreadsheet is attached detailing the scope of services to complete the project.  

The total fee increase for Phase 2 professional services is $19,804.00, as shown below.  The total adjusted contract agreement value is $341,931.00

	FEE BREAKDOWN:

			Original Fee plus Allowance (NTE): 		
		1. Phase 1 Basic Services Compensation	$147,554.00
		2. Phase 1 Reimbursable Allowance   	$1,000.00
		3. Phase 1 Initial Fee Plus Allowance (NTE)	$148,554.00

			Previously Approved Fee Incr. plus Allow (NTE):	
			1. Fee Increase 	$146,463.00 
			2. Reimbursable Allowance 	$27,110.00
			3. Total	$173,573.00

			This Fee Increase plus Allowance (NTE):	
		1. Phase 2 Basic Services Compensation	$19,804.00
		2. Phase 2 Reimbursable Allowance 	$0.00
		3. Total	$19,804.00

			Revised Maximum Allowable Fee plus Allowance (NTE):	
		1. Basic Services Compensation 	$313,821.00
		2. Reimbursable Allowance 	$28,110.00
		4. Fee Plus Allowance (NTE)	$341,931.00

There are sufficient funds in the current WA186 capital budget to award the requested fee increase to GRAEF To meet WFOE completion deadline of 7/31/2015 and qualify to receive WFOE incentive of $105,600 along with annual energy savings in excess of $149,000. 

RECOMMENDATION

The Director of the DAS respectfully requests authorization to execute a fee increase to an existing professional service agreement with GRAEF-USA, Inc. to address a fee increase request for the construction documents, which results in an adjusted professional services agreement value of $341,931.00.





Prepared by:	Vijay Mehta, Project Manager, AE&ES, DAS-FM



Approved By:


___________________________
Gregory G. High. P.E., Director
AE&ES Section, DAS-FM Division

Attachment:	GRAEF-USA, Inc. Fee Increase Proposal 

 

Cc:	Chris Abele, County Executive
Raisa Koltun, Chief of Staff, County Executive’s Office
Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, County Board
Teig Whaley-Smith, Acting Director of Administrative Services
Josh Fudge, Fiscal & Budget Director, DAS
	Vince Masterson, Fiscal & Strategic Asset Coordinator, DAS
	Pamela Bryant, Capital Finance Manager, Comptroller’s Office
	Justin Rodriguez, Capital Finance Analyst, Comptroller’s Office	
	

O:\WPDOC\SITEDEV\GGHDOC\COMMRPTS\Consultant Contract Approvals\REPORT- Fee increase WA186 010515.docx
